GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1151
ANSWERED ON:28.07.2015

Emission Norms
Gogoi Shri Gaurav

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(@) whether the Government has any plan/proposal to encourage the manufacture of cars with higher fuel emission norms such as EURO 5 & 6;
(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the policy implemented by the Government to phase out cars and commercial vehicles that do not meet the stipulated fuel emission criteria?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRIG.M. SIDDESHWARA)
(a) Yes Madam, Manufacturers are being encouraged to manufacture higher fuel emission norms for vehicles as per availability of compliant fuel in the country.

(b) Presently Manufacturers are manufacturing BS IV fuel norm vehicles for select cities where BS IV compliant fuel is made available and BS Il fuel norms vehicles for rest of the country.

(c) Question does not arise

(d) Government does not have any separate policy other than existing provisions in the matter under the CMV Act and CMV Rules.
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